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THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF CALDERDALE (ON-STREET WAITING, LOADING AND 
PARKING PLACES) CONSOLIDATION ORDER 2024 (VARIATION NO.**) ORDER *20** 

 
The Borough Council of Calderdale in exercise of its powers under Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 19, 45, 

46, 47, 49, 51, 53, 65(1) and 124 under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) 

(“the 1984 Act”) and the Traffic Management Act 2004 (“the 2004 Act”) and of all other enabling 

powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III and 

Part IV of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act, hereby makes the following Order: 

 

1. Without prejudice to the validity of anything done or to the liability incurred in respect of 

any act or omission before the coming into operation of this Order, The Borough Council 

of Calderdale (On-Street Waiting, Loading and Parking) Consolidation Order 2024 (as 

amended) (to be known as ‘The 2024 Consolidation Order’) shall have effect as though; 

 
(i) The Map Tiles set out in Schedule 1 to this Order will be revoked and replaced 

with the Map Tiles as set out in Schedule 2 to this Order. 

(ii) The table for Tariff Band C as set out in Schedule 3 to this Order shall replace the 

table for Tariff Band C in Schedule 2 of the 2024 Consolidation Order. 

(iii) The table for Tariff Band D as set out in Schedule 4 to this Order shall replace the 

table for Tariff Band D in Schedule 2 of the 2024 Consolidation Order. 

(iv) The table for Tariff Band D1 as set out in Schedule 5 to this Order shall be added 

to Schedule 2 of the 2024 Consolidation Order. 

(v) The plans set out in Schedule 6 to this Order will replace the corresponding plans 

in Schedule 4 to the 2024 Consolidation Order. 

 

2. The remainder of The Borough Council of Calderdale (On-Street Waiting, Loading and 

Parking) Consolidation Order 2024 (as amended) shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

3. This Order shall come into effect on the ** day of ** 20** and may be cited as “The 

Borough Council of Calderdale (On-Street Waiting, Loading and Parking) Consolidation 

Order 2024 (Variation No.** Order) 20** 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
THE CORPORATE COMMON SEAL of 
THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF 
CALDERDALE was hereunto affixed on 
the ** day of ** 20** 

in the presence of: - 

 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
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SCHEDULE 1 
 

Tile Number Revision Number 
AH47 0 
AI46 4 
AI47 2 
AJ46 5 
AJ47 1 
AK47 0 

  
SCHEDULE 2 

 

Tile Number Revision Number 
AH47 1 
AI46 5 
AI47 3 
AJ46 6 
AJ47 2 
AK47 1 
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SCHEDULE 3 
 

Tariff Band C Max stay 4 hours, No return within 2 hours, All Days 8am to 8pm 
(including Bank Holidays) 

Tariff 
£1.00 
£2.00 
£3.00 
£4.00 

Time 
1 hour 
2 hours 
3 hours 
4 hours 

Town Street Tariff Band 

Halifax Alfred Street East C 

Halifax Back Lord Street C 

Halifax Berwick Street C 

Halifax Blackwall C 

Halifax Bull Close Lane C 

Halifax Carlton Place C 

Halifax Carlton Street C 

Halifax Carlton Terrace C 

Halifax Causeway C 

Halifax Clare Road C 

Halifax Coleridge Street C 

Halifax Deal Street C 

Halifax Dispensary Walk C 

Halifax Great Albion Street C 

Halifax Harrison Road C 

Halifax Mount Street C 

Halifax New Road C 

Halifax Pine Street C 

Halifax Powell Street C 

Halifax Prescott Street C 

Halifax Regent Street C 

Halifax St James Road C 

Halifax Union Street C 

Halifax Union Street South C 

Halifax Upper Kirkgate C 

Halifax Victoria Street C 

Halifax Wade Street C 
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SCHEDULE 4 
 

Tariff Band D Monday to Friday 8am to 6pm 

Tariff 
£0.60 
£1.20 
£1.80 
£2.40 
£3.00 
£3.60 
£4.00 

Time 
1 hour 
2 hours 
3 hours 
4 hours 
5 hours 
6 hours 

Over 6 hours 

Tariff Band D Saturday 8am – 6pm 

Tariff 
£0.60 
£1.20 
£1.80 
£2.40 
£3.00 

Time 
1 hour 
2 hours 
3 hours 
4 hours 

Over 4 hours 

Town Street Tariff Band 

Halifax Blackwall D 

Halifax Bull Close Lane D 

Halifax Chapeltown D 

Halifax Clare Road D 

Halifax Corporation Street D 

Halifax Dean Clough D 

Halifax Delph Street D 

Halifax Gibbet Street D 

Halifax Hall Street D 

Halifax Hanover Street D 

Halifax High Street D 

Halifax Hunger Hill D 

Halifax King Cross Street D 

Halifax Lee Bridge D 

Halifax Lister Lane D 

Halifax Lord Street D 

Halifax Old Lane (Bowling Dyke) D 

Halifax Oxford Road D 

Halifax South Parade D 

Halifax Skircoat Road (East side) D 

Halifax St James Court D 

Halifax St James Road D 

Halifax St James Street D 

Halifax Union Street South D 

Halifax Wellington Street South D 
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SCHEDULE 5 
 

Tariff Band D1 All Days 8am to 8pm 

(including Bank Holidays) 

Tariff 

£0.50 

£1.00 

£1.50 

£2.00 

£2.50 

£3.00 

£3.50 

Time 

1 hour 

2 hours 

3 hours 

4 hours 

5 hours 

6 hours 

Over 6 hours 

Town Street Tariff Band 

Halifax Mulcture Hall Road D1 

Halifax Cripplegate D1 

Halifax King Street D1 
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SCHEDULE 6 

 
SUBSTITUTED PLANS 

 
 

 

 

 

 




