

**THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF CALDERDALE (ON-STREET WAITING, LOADING AND PARKING PLACES) CONSOLIDATION ORDER 2024 (VARIATION NO.\*\* ) ORDER \*20\*\***

The Borough Council of Calderdale in exercise of its powers under Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 19, 45, 46, 47, 49, 51, 53, 65(1) and 124 under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) (“the 1984 Act”) and the Traffic Management Act 2004 (“the 2004 Act”) and of all other enabling powers, and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act, hereby makes the following Order:

1. Without prejudice to the validity of anything done or to the liability incurred in respect of any act or omission before the coming into operation of this Order, The Borough Council of Calderdale (On-Street Waiting, Loading and Parking) Consolidation Order 2024 (as amended) (to be known as ‘The 2024 Consolidation Order’) shall have effect as though;
  - (i) The Map Tiles set out in Schedule 1 to this Order will be revoked and replaced with the Map Tiles as set out in Schedule 2 to this Order.
  - (ii) The table for Tariff Band C as set out in Schedule 3 to this Order shall replace the table for Tariff Band C in Schedule 2 of the 2024 Consolidation Order.
  - (iii) The table for Tariff Band D as set out in Schedule 4 to this Order shall replace the table for Tariff Band D in Schedule 2 of the 2024 Consolidation Order.
  - (iv) The table for Tariff Band D1 as set out in Schedule 5 to this Order shall be added to Schedule 2 of the 2024 Consolidation Order.
  - (v) The plans set out in Schedule 6 to this Order will replace the corresponding plans in Schedule 4 to the 2024 Consolidation Order.
2. The remainder of The Borough Council of Calderdale (On-Street Waiting, Loading and Parking) Consolidation Order 2024 (as amended) shall remain in full force and effect.
3. This Order shall come into effect on the \*\* day of \*\* 20\*\* and may be cited as “The Borough Council of Calderdale (On-Street Waiting, Loading and Parking) Consolidation Order 2024 (Variation No.\*\* Order) 20\*\*

**THE CORPORATE COMMON SEAL** of )  
**THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF** )  
**CALDERDALE** was hereunto affixed on )  
the \*\* day of \*\* 20\*\* )  
in the presence of: - )

### **SCHEDULE 1**

Tile Number	Revision Number
AH47	0
AI46	4
AI47	2
AJ46	5
AJ47	1
AK47	0

### **SCHEDULE 2**

Tile Number	Revision Number
AH47	1
AI46	5
AI47	3
AJ46	6
AJ47	2
AK47	1

### SCHEDULE 3

<b>Tariff Band C Max stay 4 hours, No return within 2 hours, All Days 8am to 8pm (including Bank Holidays)</b>		
<b>Tariff</b>		<b>Time</b>
£1.00		1 hour
£2.00		2 hours
£3.00		3 hours
£4.00		4 hours
<b>Town</b>	<b>Street</b>	<b>Tariff Band</b>
Halifax	Alfred Street East	C
Halifax	Back Lord Street	C
Halifax	Berwick Street	C
Halifax	Blackwall	C
Halifax	Bull Close Lane	C
Halifax	Carlton Place	C
Halifax	Carlton Street	C
Halifax	Carlton Terrace	C
Halifax	Causeway	C
Halifax	Clare Road	C
Halifax	Coleridge Street	C
Halifax	Deal Street	C
Halifax	Dispensary Walk	C
Halifax	Great Albion Street	C
Halifax	Harrison Road	C
Halifax	Mount Street	C
Halifax	New Road	C
Halifax	Pine Street	C
Halifax	Powell Street	C
Halifax	Prescott Street	C
Halifax	Regent Street	C
Halifax	St James Road	C
Halifax	Union Street	C
Halifax	Union Street South	C
Halifax	Upper Kirkgate	C
Halifax	Victoria Street	C
Halifax	Wade Street	C

## SCHEDULE 4

<b>Tariff Band D Monday to Friday 8am to 6pm</b>		
<b>Tariff</b>		<b>Time</b>
£0.60		1 hour
£1.20		2 hours
£1.80		3 hours
£2.40		4 hours
£3.00		5 hours
£3.60		6 hours
£4.00		Over 6 hours
<b>Tariff Band D Saturday 8am – 6pm</b>		
<b>Tariff</b>		<b>Time</b>
£0.60		1 hour
£1.20		2 hours
£1.80		3 hours
£2.40		4 hours
£3.00		Over 4 hours
Town	Street	Tariff Band
Halifax	Blackwall	D
Halifax	Bull Close Lane	D
Halifax	Chapelton	D
Halifax	Clare Road	D
Halifax	Corporation Street	D
Halifax	Dean Clough	D
Halifax	Delph Street	D
Halifax	Gibbet Street	D
Halifax	Hall Street	D
Halifax	Hanover Street	D
Halifax	High Street	D
Halifax	Hunger Hill	D
Halifax	King Cross Street	D
Halifax	Lee Bridge	D
Halifax	Lister Lane	D
Halifax	Lord Street	D
Halifax	Old Lane (Bowling Dyke)	D
Halifax	Oxford Road	D
Halifax	South Parade	D
Halifax	Skircoat Road (East side)	D
Halifax	St James Court	D
Halifax	St James Road	D
Halifax	St James Street	D
Halifax	Union Street South	D
Halifax	Wellington Street South	D

**SCHEDULE 5**

<b>Tariff Band D1 All Days 8am to 8pm (including Bank Holidays)</b>		
<b>Tariff</b>		<b>Time</b>
£0.50		1 hour
£1.00		2 hours
£1.50		3 hours
£2.00		4 hours
£2.50		5 hours
£3.00		6 hours
£3.50		Over 6 hours
Town	Street	Tariff Band
Halifax	Mulcture Hall Road	D1
Halifax	Cripplegate	D1
Halifax	King Street	D1

**SCHEDULE 6**  
**SUBSTITUTED PLANS**